
. ( 

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE · OF THE 
CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, FOR THE 

YEAR BEGINNING MAY l, 1964, AND 
ENDING APRIL 30, 1965. 

WHEREAS, the City Council or the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
did on the 6th day of July, 1964, being within the first quarter 
of the fiscal year or said City which began on May lst, 1964, 
and ends on April 30th, 1965, adopt the annual appropriation 
ordinance of said City for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1964, 
which said ordinance was approved by the Mayor who signed the 
same on the 6th day of July, 1964, and the same was duly published 
on the 10th day of July, 1964, as required by law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the purpose of supplying a revenue 
to meet said appropriation: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, 
ILLINOIS: 

SECTION 1. That there is hereby levied and assessed upon 
all p~operty subject to taxation within said City of Urbana, 
Illinois, as the same is assessed and equalized for state and 
county purposes tor the current fiscal year, the sum of 

- $ 111,~00.00; which sum is exclusive of any and all amounts 
hereinafter levied for the purposes authorized by acts which by 
their terms provide that taxes may be levied for such purposes, 
and when levied shall be in addition to taxes for general 
corporate purposes, and is hereby levied for the fiscal year 
b~ginning May l, 1964, and ending April 30, 1965, for the 
particular purposes as follows: 

PARAGRAPH 1. For the Current Expenses of the Street and Alley 
Sewerage and Drainage Department. 

APPROPRIATED LEVIED 

Salary of Street Foreman • • • • • .$ 6,48o.oo $ 2,000.00 
Salary of Plumbing Inspector • • • • 6,480.00 2,000.00 
Salaries of regular employees. • • • 50,000.00 12,000.00 
Salaries of mechanics. • • • • • • • 11,520.00 3,000.00 
Compensation fOr temporary and extra 

employees. • • • • • • • • • • • • 6,000.00 2,000.00 
Gas and oil for e~uipment. • • • • • 3,000.00 1,000.00 
Repairs to equipment • • • • • • • • 3,000.00 1,000.00 
Supplies 3,000.00 500.00 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Tools. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 600.00 100.00 
Equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 20,000.00 1,000.00 
Materials for repair of streets, 

sewers and curbings. • • • • • • • 2,000.00 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • • . • $26,600.00 
TOTAL LEVIED. • • . . • • • Amount appropriated to be raised 

.$ 91,480.00 from other sources • • • • . • • 
' 

PARAGRAPH 2. For the Current Expenses of the Fire and Water 
Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Supplies •••••••••••••• $ 600.00 
Repairs to equipment • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 
011, gasoline and chemicals. • • • • 600.00 
Salaries of five firemen •••••• 27,000.00 
New equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 
Bonus payments for previous service. 200.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED. . • • • 7, 00. 0 
TOTAL LEVIED. • • • • • •• 10 800.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
rrom other sources •••••••• $26,600.00 

LEVIED 

$ 200.00 
1,000.00 

600.00 
.8,000.00 
1,000.00 

None 

$10,800.00 

\ 
\ 



.. . 

PARAGRAPH 3. For the Current Expenses of the Police 
Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Salary or City Marshall (Chief 
or Police) • • • • • • • • • .$ 8,820.00 

Salary of Police Captain • • • • 7,260.00 
Salaries or Three Lieutenants •• 19,800.00 
Salaries or Three Sergeants ••• 18,000.00 
Salary of Juvenile Officer • • • 6 1 600.00 
E~u1pment of Juvenile Bureau • • 200.00 
Supplies for Juvenile Bureau • • 200.00 
Salary or Dog Control Officer. • 2,040.00 
Truck expense or Dog Control 

Officer. • • • • • • • • • • • 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • .~-'"'~~'l!t" 
TOTAL LEVIED. • • • • . 

Amount appropriated to be ----~---
raised from other sources ••• $45,4~0.00 

LEVIED 

$ 2,000.00 
2,000.00 
6,000.00 
4,ooo.oo 
2,000~00 

None 
None 

2,000.00 

None 

$18,000.00 

PARAGRAPH 4. F~r the Current Expenses of the Buildings and 
.Grounds Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Acquisition of Furniture and 
equipment. • • • •••••• ~$ 

Repairs to City Bu11d1ng • ••• 
Janitor supplies • • ••• • •• 
Repairs to other buildings • •. • 
Salary of Janitor or City Hall • 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • ~~7""':1:!'""~ 
TOTAL LEVIED. • • • • • 

Amount appropriated to be 
ra~sed from 6ther sources ••• $13,16o.oo 

LEVIED 

None 
400i.OO 
200.00 

$1,000.00 
1,000.00 

$2,600.00 

PARAGRAPH 5. For Acquisition and Construction or Munioipal 
Buildings and Properties: 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED •• $600,000.00 
TOTAL LEVIED • • . , • None 

Amount appropriated to be . 
raised from other sources ••• $600,000.00 

PARAGRAPH 6. For the Salaries of City Officers: 

APPROPRIATED 

Salary of Assistant City Clerk .$ 3,900.00 
Salary of Mayor. • • • • • • • • 3,600.00 
Salary of City Attorney and 

Corporation Counsel. • • • • • 8,820.00 
Salary of Treasurer. • • • • • • 1,200.00 
Salary of City Clerk and Special 

Collector. • • • • • • • • • • 4,800.00 
Salaries of Civil Service 

Commissioners. • • • • • • • • 30.00 
Salary of President or Board of 

Local Improvements • • • • • • 1,200.00 
Salary of 14 Aldermen. • • • • • 5,250,00 
Salary of Secretary to Mayor, 

Comfort Station, and Community 
Building • • • • • • • • • • • 3,480.00 

Salary of Liquor Control 
Commissioner • • • • • • • • • 600.00 

Salary of Clerk-Typist • • • • • 3 240.00 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED • • • • , 120. 00 
TOTAL LEVIED • • • • • • • 13 600.00 

Amount appropriated to be 
raised from other sources ••• $22,520.00 

LEVIED 

$ 1,000.00 
2,000.00 

2,000.00 
100.00 

2,000.00 

None 

500.00 
3,000.00 

1,000.00 

None 
2 .. 000.00 

$13,600.00 



. . 

PARAGRAPH 7. ~or the Current Expenses or Lights and 
kleetrioal Service Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Compensation for extra employees •• $ 
Gas and oil for equipment •••••• 
New equipment ••••• • •••••• 
Truek and auto expense • • • • • • • 
Salary of City Electrician • • • • • 
Salary or 3 Assistant City 

El ectricians • • • • l • • • • • • 
Lamps, globes, and receptacles • • • 
Repairing light standards •••••• 
Supplies for upkeep of lighting 

system • ~ • • • • • ~ • • . • • • 
Cable, conduit and vitrified tile •• 
Repairs to substation and trans-

formers. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Relocation of substation and trans-

formers. • • • • • • • • .. • • • 
Repairs to equipment • • • • • • • • 
Electricity for street lighting. 

1,000.00 
1,000,00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
7,200.00 

14,640.00 
3,200.00 
1,000.00 

1,000.00 
4,ooo.oo 

2,200.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • ~ • 
TOTAL LEVIED • . • • . , • • 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • 

..._....c... ____ _ 

$ 

LEVIED 

None 
200.00 

1,000,00 
200.00 

2,000.00 

3,000.00 
500.00 
200.00 

500.00 
2,000.00 

None 

2,000.00 
400.00 
None 

$i2,ooo.oo 

PARAGRAPH 8. For the Current Expense of Purchasing and 
Printing Department and Elections: 

~PPROPRIATED 

Printing and newspaper notices •• • $ l,doo,oo 
Printing ordinances, placards and 

notices • ••••••••••••• 
Election expenses •••••••••• 
Printing delin~uent tax lists •••• 
Office supplies, City Clerks and City 

1,000,00 
8,000.00 

600.00 

Treasurer's Office •• , • • • • • 2,000.00 
Office supplies for City Attorney's 

Office • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Secretarial supplies for Mayor's 

Office • • • • • • • • • • • • • , 
New equipment for City Clerk's 

Office • • • • • • • , • • • • 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • • 
TOTAL LEVIED, • • • • • 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other son:r.0P. s • • • • • • 

500.00 

250.00 

PARAGRAPH 9. P o·r. other expense of operation: 

APPROPRIATED 

Expenses of Civ! l Service 
Commission • • • • • • • • • ••• $ 

For Civil Defense •••••• , •• , 
For insurance ••••••• , •••• 
For expenses of litigation • • • • • 
For auditing City accounts ••••• 
For surety bond for City Treasurer • 
For compensation insurance ••••• 
For contingent fund. • • • • • • • • 
Judgment fund. • • • • • , , , • • • 
Salary of Municipal Collector •••• 
Salary of Assistant to Municipal 

Collector. • • • • • • • • , • 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED •• 
TOTAL LEVIED. • • • • 

Amount apprcryr1ated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • 

200.00 
5,000.00 
8,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,600.00 

250.00 
6,000.00 

11,000.00 
10,000.00 

5,040.00 

LEVIED 

-lft--1-....-W(,,JJ~-

Wo.oo 
None "---
100 . oo · 

-1;-sefr;'e 

2G0e-00-

-l-GO.OO 

-500.00-

$ 4, goo . ee-~ 

LEVIED 

$ None ~ 
2 , 000 . 00 i-'l' 
2 ,000. 00 ~ 

-lGOoG ~ 

900.oe \ 
None 

-.L-r'\:AIU-:"0 00 
-4-, GGO • 00 • 

a. 1 OGG-. oe -
2-,-GGG • 00-

l,,000.00 

-$13,6oO.OO~f 



PARAGRAPH 10. For Current Expenses of the Plan Commission: 

APPROPRIATED 

Printing and Publishing and 
Mailing Notices •• • •••••••• $ 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED • • • ~ 
TOTAL LEVIED • . • • • • • 

250.00 
250~00 
None 

Amount appropriated to be raised ----
from other sources • ••••••• $ 250.00 

LEVIED 

None -
None -

PARAGRAPH 11. For the Current Expenses of the Engineering 
Department: 

APPROPRIATED 

Salary of City Engineer and 
Commissioner of Public Works ••• $10,200.00 

Salaries of Assistants to City 
Engineer • • • • : • • • • • • • • 20,000.00 

Salary of Engineering Inspector. • • 4,800.00 
Compensatioo tor Femporary and extra 

employees ••• • ••••••• ~ ~ 14,ooo.oo 
E~u1pment and supplies ••• ~ • • , 4,ooo.oo 
Secretar1a1 expense of City Attorney 

and Corporation Counsel. • • • • • 2,400.00 
Community Plan ahd zoning Study ••• 10 000.00 

TOfAL APPROPRIATED • • • • 5, 0 .oo 
TOTAL LEVIED •••.••• 10 000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sourrles •••••• • .$55,400.00 

LEVIED 

$ 3,000.00 

3,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,000.00 
None 

$10,000.00 

TOTAL FOR GENERAL CORPORA TE PURPOSES t ±a~eo.oo 



POR PURPOSES AUTHORIZED BY SPECIAL ACTS AND IN ADDITION TO 
GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES: 

SECTION 2. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
Firemen's Pension Fund, the sum of $14,000.00; pursuant to an 
act of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled, 
"An Act to Create a Firemen's Pension Fund in Cities, Incorporated 
Towns, Villages, Townships and Fire Protection Districts Having 
a Population of Not Less than Five Thousand Nor More than Two 
Hundred Thousand Inhabitanta. 11 Title as amended by act approved 
July 23, 1951. Said sum is in addition to the aggregate amount 
heretofore herein levied for general corporate purposes, and 
shall be expended as follows: 

APPROPRIATED 

For payme?t of' Pensions and current 
obligations of fund •••••••• 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • • • .--. ............. ._ .......... 
TOTAL LEVIED • • • • • • • 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • • • None 

LEVIED 

$14,ooo.oo 

SECTION 3; There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
Police Pension Fund; the sum of $15,000,00; pursuant to an aot 
of' the General Assembly of the State of !llinois, entitled,, "An 
Act to Provide tor the . Setting Apart, Formation and Disbursement 
of' a Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villages, etc. 11 approved 
June 14, 1909, as subse4uently amended• Said sum hereby levied 
shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein 
levied for general oorpo~ate purposes and shall be expended as 
follows: 

For payment of pensions and current 
obligations of fund. • • • •• 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED ••••• 
TOTAL LEVIED. • • • • • 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • • • 

APPROPRIATED 

None 

LEVIED 

$1:;,000.00 

SECTION 4. There is hereby levied and assessed for a 
public comfort station in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum 
of $4,540.00; pursuant to Section 11-21-1 to 5 inclusive of 
Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code) of the Revised Statutes 
of' the State of Illinois. Said sum shall be in addition to the 
aggregate amount herein levied for general corporate purposes 
and shall be disbursed as follows: 

APPROPRIATED 

Repairs to Community Building. • • .$2,000.00 
Supplies for comfort station in 

Community Building •••••••• l,000.00 
Salary of Janitor in comfort station 

{Community Building) ••••••• 3,540.00 
Equipment for Community Building •• 1 000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED . • . • 
TOTAL LEVIED • . • . . • • _......_ __ 

Amount appropriated to be raised 1 

from other sources • • • • • • • .$3,000.00 

LEVIED 

None 

$1,,000.00 

3,540.00 
None 

$4,540.00 



SECTION 5. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
purpose of maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room, 
the sum or $58,ooo.oo; pursuant to an act of the General 
Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled, ;,An Act to Authorize 
Cities and Villages, Incorporated Towns and Townships to 
Establish and Maintain Free Public Libraries and Reading Rooms," 
approved and in force March 7, 1872, aa subsequently amended, 
and pursuant to the results of a special election wherein the 
voters of the City approved the increase of said tax rate from 
one and two-tenths mills to two mills. Said sum shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount hereinbefore levied for general 
corporate purposes and shall be disbursed as follows: 

APPROPRIATED 

Salary of Librarian ••••••••• $ 6,600.00 
Salaries of Assistant Librarians •• 28,000.00 
Salary of Janitor ••••••••• • 4;500.00 
Utilities. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 750.00 
For repairs and maintenance •••• • 800.00 
For insurance. ~ • • • ••••• • • 850.00 
For supplies ••• • • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 
For equipment •• • •••••••• • 800.00 
Contingent funds • • • • • • • • • • 640.00 
For books, magazines, papers, and 

recordings • ~ • • • • • • • • • 
TOTAt APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • • • None 

LEVIED 

$ 6,600.00 
28,000.00 

4.500.00 
750.00 
800.00 
aso.oo 

2,000.00 
800.00 
640.00 

13,060.00 

$58,ooo.oo 

SECTION 6. There is hereby levied and assessed for public 
benefits assessed against the City of Urbana, Illinois, in local 
improvements4 the sum of $13,396.64; pursuant to Section 9-2-39 
of Chapter 2 , ot the Revised Statutes or the State of Illinois, 
and eaid Section being a part of the "Local Improvement Act, 11 

approved June 14, 1897, in force July 1, 1897, as subsequently 
amended. Said sum hereby levied shall be in addition to the 
aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate 
purposes and shall be applied to the City's share in the 
following improvements in the following amounts: 

APPROPRIATED 

Amvet Sanitary Sewer Improvement 
No. 289 •••••••••••••• $ 7,859,00 

Water and Walnut Street Improvement 
No. 253-78CS • • • • • • • • • • • 1,492.70 

North Cunningham Avenue and Vicinity 
Sanitary Sewer Improvement No_. 2654 1,377 .oo 

East Main Street Widening and 
Resurfacing Improvement No. 
278-97CS • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1,113.75 

East Florida Avenue Pavement 
Improvement No. 285-103cs ••••• 

Pennsyl•,ania A venue and Cottage Grove 
Avenue Sidewalk Improvement No. 1. 

Southeast Sidewalk Improvement No. l. 
West Main Street Sidewalk No. 1. • • 
Race and Illinois Streets Pavement 

523.80 

266.20 
107.99 
204.60 

Improvement No. 297-113CS, Lota 5, 
61 and 8, Central Business 
Addition • • • • • • • • • • • • • 451.60 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED .••. $13,395.64 
TOTAL LEVIED. . . . • . .~13,396.64 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • • • None 

LEVIED 

$ 7,859.00 

1,492.70 

1,377.00 

1,113.75 

523.80 

266.20 
107.99 
204.60 

451.60 

$13,396.64 



SECTION 7. The levy for the payment of that portion ot 
the bonded indebtedness, falling due between May 1, 1964, and 
April 30, 1965, inclusive, is the sum already appropriated and 
levied as provided in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue 
Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959, which sum shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount herein appropriated for general 
corporate purposes and shall be used for the payment or the 
following bonds: 

City of Urbana General Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue. 

SECTION 8. The levy for the payment of interest pn bonded 
indebtedness, falling due between May 1, 1964, and April 30, 1965, 
inclusive, is the sum already appropriated and levied as provided 
in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted 
August 17, 1959, which sum shall be 1n addition to the aggregate 
amount herein apprppriated for general corporate purposes and 
shall be used for the payment of interest on the following bonds: 

City of Urbana General Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue. 

SECTION 9. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
collection or disposal of garbage 1n the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
the sum of $26,030.00; pursuant to Section 11-19-4, Chapter 24 
of the Revised Statutes or the State of Illinois, said sum 
shall . be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein 
levied for general corporate purposes, and to be disbursed for 
the items and in the amounts as follows: 

APPROPRIATED 

Repairs to buildings •••••••• $ 400.00 
For improving road to new dump 

grounds. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Telephone. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Salary of Superintendent • • • • • • 
Salary of Operator : • • • • • • • • 
Repairs to equipment • • • • • • • • 
Supplies • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Compensation for temporary or extra 

1,000.00 
30.00 

5,000.00 
5,160.00 
5,040.00 
5,000.00 
1,000.00 

employees. • • • • • • • • • • • • l,500.00 
Gas and oil for equipment. • • • • • 1,500.00 
Tools. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 100.00 
Miscellaneous. • • • • • • • • • • • 300.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • • 2 ,030.00 
TOTAL LEVIED. • . • • • 26 030.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • • • None 

LEVIED 

$ 400.00 

1,000.00 
30.00 

5,000.00 
5,160.00 
5,040.00 
5,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

100.00 
300.00 

$26,030.00 



SECTION 10. There is hereby levied and assessed for the 
purpose of Fire Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the 
sum of $34,ooo.oo; pursuant to Section 39-1 and 2 both inclusive 
and 11-7-1 and 2 both inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois 
Municipal Code) or the Revised Statutes of the State or Illinois, 
pursuant to the attirmative vote of the legal voters or said 
City, said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount 
herein heretofore levied for general corporate purposes, and 
shall be used for the following particular objects and purposes: 

APPROPRIATED 

Truck expense. • •••••• • ••• . $ 1,000.00 
For salary or Fire Marshal • • • • • 8,820.00 
Salary of Deputy Fire Chief. • • • • 7,260.00 
For salaries of three Assistant Fire 

Marshals • • •••• • • • • • • • 19,800.00 
For salaries of three Lieutenants of 

Firemen. • • • • • • ~ • • • • • • 
For salaries of ten firemen. • • • • 
Salary of Fire Inspector • • • • • • 
For hydrant rental • ~ • • • • • • 
faint. • ~ I . • • • i i i • • • • 
Telephone.• ••• ~.~~~ •••• 
Convention expense • • • • • • • • • 
For new fire e~u1pment , • • • • • • 
Contingent expense • • • • • • • • • 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • • • 
TOTAL, LEVIED ••••... 

18,000.00 
51,600.00 
6,600~00 

10,000+00 
100.00 

60.00 
150.00 

12,,000.00 
4,ooo.oo 

,390.00 
000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • • • $105,390.00 

LEVIED 

None 
$2,000.00 

None 

4,ooo.oo 
4,000.00 

15,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
None 
None 
None 
5,000.00 
None 

$3~,ooo.oo 

SECTION 11. There is hereby levied and assessed tot the 
purposes of Police Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
the sum of $54,000.00; pursuant to Section 11-1-3 and 4 both 
inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code) of the Revised 
Statutes or the State of Illinois pursuant to the affirmative 
vote of the legal voters of said City; said sum shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for 
general corporate purposes, and shall be used for the following 
particular objects and purposes: 

APPROPRIATED LEVIED 

Salaries of 15 Patrolmen • • • • • .$ 81,000.00 $40,000.00 
Feeding prisoners. • • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 None 
Cost of street signs • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 None 
Painting traffic regulations • • • • 1,500.00 None 
Supplies for Police Department • • • l,000.00 None 
Repairs to equipment • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 1,000.00 
New equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • 5,500.00 3,000.00 
Clothing allowances. • • • • • • • • 6,000.00 2,000.00 
Doctors services • • • • • • • • • • 800.00 None 
Gas and oil for motor vehicles • • • 3,800.00 1,000.00 
Convention expense • • • • • • • • • 200.00 None 
Operational expenses of Police 

Department • • • • • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 None 
Telephone. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 150.00 None 
Compensation for temporary or extra 

9,540.00 6,000.00 employees and clerks • • • • • • • 
Crossing guards. • • • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 None 
Radio maintenance and rental • • • • 1,500.00 None 
Expense of Officer Training. • • • • 500.00 None 
Contingent expenses. • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 1,000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED. • . ·1120,~90.oo 
TOTAL LEVIED. . • . • . • 54,ooo.oo $54,ooo.oo 

Amount appropriated to be raised 
from other sources • • • • • • • .$ 66,490.00 

.. .. 



... . . . 

. .. .... 
SECTION 12. There is hereby levied and assessed the sum 

or $18,ooo.oo; tor the purpose of the Municipality•s portion of 
the contributions from May 1, 1964, to April 30, 1965, to the 
Illinois Mun1c1pal Retirement Fund for the pensioning of 
municipal employees as provided by act entitled, "An Act to 
Provide tor the Creation and Operation of a Retirement and 
Benefit Fund for the Benefit of Certain Officers and Employees 
and Their Benet1ciar1es, of Cities Having a Population of Not 
More than Two Hundred 'lbousand Inhabitants, Villages, Incor­
porated Towns, Counties Having a Population of Not More than Five 
Hundred Tousand Inhabitants, and Certain Other Local Governmental 
Districts in the State and to Supersede Certain Other Pension 
and Benefit Fuildsn pursuant to Paragraph 1198 or Chapter 24 or 
the Illinois Revised Statutes or ·1953, which said sum shall be in 
add1 tion to the .· aggregate amount herein heretof'ore levied tor 
general corporate purposes: 

For Paynients to Illinois Municipal 
Retirement and Benefit Fund for 

APPROPRIATED 

current year, and to the Social 
Security ••• , • • ~ • ••••• 
TOTAL APPROPRIATE!>. • • • • • • *""~_.~ 
TOTAL LEVIED t • • i :. . • • • • - ~ ! Amount appropriated to · be raised ...._ ___ _ 
from other source&• • • • • • • • None 

flB,000.00 

$18,ooo.oo 

The item~ and amounts in this ordinanrle ShQW appropr1at1C.ns 
legally made fox' the objects and purposes, needs, expe.nses, and 
liabilities or said municipality; and the corporate authorities 
of the City of Urbana, Illinois, herewith levy taxes on all 
property subject to taxation within the municipality of the City 
or Urbana, as that property is assessed and equalized for state 
and county purposes tor the current fiscal year, for the items, 
needs, objects and purposes set forth in this ordinance. This 
tax levy ordinance is pursuant to the laws and statutes of the 
State or Illinois, and to the annual appropriation ordinance 
or the City or Urbana, Illinois, for the current fiscal year. 

by the City Council or the 01ty of' Ul.4!>ana, Illinois, 
----~ day of August , 1964. 

, 1964. 

• 



STA OP ILLINOI 

CO 'l'Y 0 HAMPAIG 

I, M. HO , 01tJ Oler ot the City ot Urban , Ill1no11, 

ee r ot the reoorde, t11 a and • 1 ot 1 c1t7, o h re 7 

th t h tore o1 1• rue and exaot copy ot ordinanc 

, "Ann: al Tu Levy Ordinance ot th C1t ot Urban , Il11no1a, 

tor t 

opt 

3r d 

Ye 1nn1 1, 19 4,, d 1 A r11 30, 19 ", 

by the City Co noil ot th City ot Urb a, Ill1no1a, on th• 

o t, A. D. 1 1964, the being p ent and ot1 1n 

t vor a&14 ord1nance s Alde 

Vern • Ho , velyn D. Ho d , W11 r R. Jon 

ob t A. hurts, Donal H. s add n. Arthur R. 

and J • Withers. be nt not vot1 : 

nt W 41 , 1 r J. Wol n. 

'lhat ea1 ordinance • approYed by th 

a o the 3.1'4 d ot A at, • D., 1964, 

and t11 a 1n y ottto r 1n1 • 

n Harlow, 

, Lfntr1 Mack y, 

u .. clo'oAv, John H. 

ank w. Anderaon, 

or wh eigne th 

ap are tr the record• 

01 en und r 1 ban and the aeal ot the City ot Urbana, Illino1e, 

this 31at ot at, • D., 964. 


